

## **DEPARTMENT OF WATER**

## CITY OF SYRACUSE, MAYOR BEN WALSH

**Joseph Awald, PE** Commissioner James V. McDonald, M.D., M.P.H. Commissioner New York State Department of Health Flanigan Square 547 River Street Troy, New York 12180

Re: 2023 Skaneateles Lake and Watershed Annual Report XLIX

Dear Commissioner Bassett,

This 2023 Skaneateles Lake and Watershed Annual Report was prepared by the City of Syracuse Department of Water. The Annual Report illustrates and discusses various programs performed by the City according to 10 NYCRR Part 5 and 10 NYCRR Part 131. Discussed within the report are the City's filtration avoidance status, land use and demography within the watershed, and a summary of the City's water quality monitoring and watershed inspection programs.

The 2023 sampling, inspection and survey programs demonstrate the continued excellent quality of Skaneateles Lake water and watershed environment. This Department continues its efforts to maintain the quality of this valuable resource.

Sincerely,

Department Of Water Skaneateles Lake Watershed Protection Program

20 W. Genesee Street Skaneateles, NY 13152

Office 315 448-8366

Rich Abbott, Watershed Quality Coordinator

attachment

friely abboth

Topic: 8 April 2024
Page 2

cc:

Joe Awald, Commissioner

James V. McDonald, M.D., M.P.H., Commissioner

John Strepelis, P.E., M.E., Regional Environmental Health Program Director

Lisa Letteney, Director of Environmental Health

Shawn Rush, P.E., Public Health Engineer

Ani Fish, P.E., Director of Environmental Health

Michael Ryan, P.E., Director of Environmental Health

Dereth Glance, NYSDEC Region 7, Director, Acting

Christopher Kozub, Spafford Town Supervisor

Mary Sennett, Mayor, Village of Skaneateles

Chris Legg, Skaneateles Town Supervisor

David Denman, Niles Town Supervisor

Kevin Court, Sempronius Town Supervisor

Donnell Boyden, Scott Town Supervisor

Camille Marcotte, Water and Ecology Educator, Cornell Cooperative Extension Onondaga

County

Mark Burger, Program Manager, SLWAP, Executive Director, OCSWCD